

Transportation Interim Committee

PO BOX 201706 Helena, MT 59620-1706 (406) 444-3064 FAX (406) 444-3036

67th Montana Legislature

SENATE MEMBERS
DUANE ANKNEY
MIKE FOX
DIANE SANDS - Chair
GORDON VANCE – Vice Chair

HOUSE MEMBERS
NEIL DURAM
DAVE FERN
DENLEY LOGE
RYNALEA WHITEMAN PENA

COMMITTEE STAFF
TRAVIS BROWN, Research Analyst
JOE CARROLL, Staff Attorney
Alexis Newcomer, Secretary

June 14, 2022

Montana Public Service Commission 1701 Prospect Ave. P.O. Box 202601 Helena, MT 59620-2601

Dear Commissioners,

The Transportation Interim Committee is studying electric vehicles as part of its interim work. Through research and testimony, electric vehicle charging has emerged as an issue. Under 69-8-802 MCA, the Public Service Commission may approve a rate for a public utility to provide electric service to an electric vehicle charging station. Further, 69-8-803(4) MCA prohibits charges related to fueling electric vehicles based on the cost of electricity. The Transportation Interim Committee would like to know how electric vehicle charging station rates are approved and what considerations go into setting a rate to provide electric services to a charging station.

The Transportation Interim Committee is concerned out-of-state travelers will not be contributing to the state highway fund. As electric vehicles gain popularity, it is essential to ensure a process to allow public utilities to provide electric services to charging stations at a fair rate to the customer, the utility, and all Montanans. The Committee requests a response, in writing, before its July 7th meeting.

Regards,	
Senator Diane Sands, Chair	